SPECIAL MEETING OF THE NORTH HORNELL VILLAGE BOARD October 23, 2019 6:00 PM

ATTENDANCE: Mayor: John Falci

Trustees: Joseph Ingalls, Frank Libordi, Josh Greenthal, Joseph Flint

Clerk: Vanessa Scott Sheriff James Allard

The board and Sheriff Allard discussed options available to the village for police protection and presence. Sheriff Allard asked the board to explain what they are looking for from the Sheriff's office.

Trustee Libordi voiced his concern about vehicles speeding through the village, large trucks not paying attention to the erected signs posted and cars not stopping at stop signs. Other members mentioned the much needed police presence in the village again and also mentioned concerns in the school zone areas.

Trustee Flint mentioned the most traveled streets in the village that would need the most attention right now are Seneca Road and Cleveland Ave. He agreed that other streets in the village needed patrolling as well but the two mentioned streets are the most traveled.

The speed on these streets is a concern as well as the traffic not stopping at the stop signs. Trustee Greenthal reiterated the much needed police presence again in the village.

Sheriff Allard presented a pay scale for his deputies that would be between \$35.00 and \$50.00 per hour. This would depend on the deputy patrolling at that time. He explained the deputies are presented with a list of hours that need coverage. From there, the deputies choose what hours they want to work and that will determine the amount billed to the village. They only bill for their personnel time and no administration fee, gas, etc.

Sheriff Allard also recommends patrolling at different times and different areas for obvious reason. He also recommended starting with 10 hours a week of coverage to begin with. After the first month, it would be collectively determined if more coverage is needed or if 10 hours will be sufficient. Sheriff Allard told the board the coverage would be more during the daylight hours than night. From what the board had presented so far, he said he thought these are the times with most concern.

After a lengthy discussion, the board and Sheriff agreed that they would do a "Pilot" for a month to see if this is something they want to agree on for a longer period of time. Sheriff Allard also told the board he would need to initiate a Resolution to make the agreement with the village legal. Until the Resolution is complete, he told the board he would not submit a bill.

Sheriff Allard provided the board and the Clerk with his email and phone number. He prefers emails but said to call his cell in an emergency.

Email information and phone numbers will be emailed to the Sheriff by Clerk Vanessa Scott.

The following hours that deputies patrol are: 7:00am-5:00pm, 5:00pm-3:00am and 9:00pm-7:00am.

The board and Sheriff discussed concerns with the new St. James Hospital opening in 2020. Sheriff Allard confirmed that his deputies will be patrolling that area which should minimize any concerns of the board and Village of North Hornell residents.

Sheriff Allard asked Mayor Falci to contact him after the board makes a decision to accept the "Pilot period" with the Steuben County Sheriff's office or not.

A motion by Trustee Frank Libordi was made and seconded by Trustee Joseph Fling to accept the pilot period with Steuben County Sheriff Allard and his deputies to begin with 10 hours a week ad to begin October 28, 2019. Pay will commensurate with experience but not to exceed \$55.00 an hour.

	Aye	Nay
Mayor Falci	X	
Trustee Libordi	X	
Trustee Ingalls	X	
Trustee Greenthal	X	
Trustee Flint	X	

Motion was made by Trustee Joseph Ingalls to adjourn the meeting to go into an emergency meeting scheduled for 7:00pm, seconded by Mayor John Falci and carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:04pm

Respectfully submitted,

Vanessa Scott Village Clerk